The Company has conducted the following equity fund raising activities during the 12 months
immediately preceding the date of this announcement.

Date of
Announcement Event

Net proceeds
raised
(Approximated)

Proposed use of
proceeds

Actual use of proceeds
as at the date of this
announcement

24 December 2021 Rights issue on the basis
of one rights share for
every two shares held
on the record date

HK$10 million (i) approximately
HK$7 million
for repayment of
bank loans and
borrowings of the
Group; and

Used as intended

(ii) approximately
HK$3 million for
the for general
working capital of
the Group.

Used as intended

EFFECT ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

The table below illustrates the shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the date of this
announcement; and (ii) immediately after the completion of the Placing (assuming the Placing
Shares were placed in full and assuming there is no other change in the issued share capital of
the Company between the date of this announcement and completion of the Placing):

Shareholders
As at the date of this

announcement
Immediately after

completion of the Placing
Number of

Shares %
Number of

Shares %

Million Easy (Note 1) 93,000,000 62% 93,000,000 56.36%
Independent placees – – 15,000,000 9.09%
Other Public Shareholders 57,000,000 38% 57,000,000 34.55%

Total 150,000,000 100% 165,000,000 100.00%

– 7 –

Note:

1. The shares of the Company are registered in the name of Million Easy, the entire issued share capital of
which are legally and beneficially owned by Mr. Cheuk and Mrs. Cheuk in equal shares. Under the SFO,
both Mr. Cheuk and Mrs. Cheuk are deemed to be interested in all the shares of the Company held by
Million Easy.

Shareholders and potential investors of the Shares should note that Placing is subject to
the fulfilment of the conditions precedent to completion of the Placing and may or may
not proceed. Shareholders and potential investors are advised to exercise caution when